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QUESTIONS FROM SENATOR FEINSTEIN
1. When Chief Justice Roberts was before the Committee for his nomination, Senator Specter
referred to the history and precedent of the Roe case law as “super-stare decisis.” One text
book on the law of judicial precedent, co-authored by Justice Gorsuch, refers to Roe v.
Wade as a “super-precedent” because it has survived more than three dozen attempts to
overturn it. (The Law of Judicial Precedent, THOMAS WEST, p. 802 (2016)) The book
explains that “superprecedent” is “precedent that defines the law and its requirements so
effectively that it prevents divergent holdings in later legal decisions on similar facts or
induces disputants to settle their claims without litigation.” (The Law of Judicial Precedent,
THOMAS WEST, p. 802 (2016))
a. Do you agree that Roe v. Wade is “super-stare decisis”? “superprecedent”?
From the perspective of a court of appeals judge, all Supreme Court decisions are
binding and entitled to stare decisis effect. The core holding of Roe has been upheld
in cases including Planned Parenthood v. Casey and Whole Woman’s Health v.
Hellerstedt. If I am so privileged as to be confirmed, I will fully, faithfully, and fairly
apply Roe, Casey, Hellerstedt, and all other Supreme Court precedents.
b. Is it settled law?
Please see my answer to Question 1.a.
2. In Obergefell v. Hodges, the Supreme Court held that the Constitution guarantees samesex couples the right to marry. Is the holding in Obergefell settled law?
Obergefell is binding precedent of the United States Supreme Court and is controlling for all
lower courts. If I am so privileged as to be confirmed, I will fully, faithfully, and fairly
Obergefell and all other Supreme Court precedents.
3. In Justice Stevens’s dissent in District of Columbia v. Heller he wrote: “The Second
Amendment was adopted to protect the right of the people of each of the several States to
maintain a well-regulated militia. It was a response to concerns raised during the ratification
of the Constitution that the power of Congress to disarm the state militias and create a
national standing army posed an intolerable threat to the sovereignty of the several States.
Neither the text of the Amendment nor the arguments advanced by its proponents evidenced
the slightest interest in limiting any legislature’s authority to regulate private civilian uses of
firearms.”
a. Do you agree with Justice Stevens? Why or why not?

Given my practice as a general commercial litigator, I have not had occasion to study
the Heller decision in detail. Moreover, as a nominee to a lower federal court, I
cannot properly provide personal opinions about particular Supreme Court decisions
or dissents from those decisions. That is particularly true for matters that could come
before me as a judge. See Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(A)(6).
Heller is controlling Supreme Court precedent and if I am so privileged as to be
confirmed, I will follow it and all other Supreme Court precedents.
b. Did Heller leave room for common-sense gun regulation?
In Heller, the Court stated that “nothing in our opinion should be taken to cast doubt
on longstanding prohibitions on the possession of firearms by felons and the mentally
ill, or laws forbidding the carrying of firearms in sensitive places such as schools and
government buildings, or laws imposing conditions and qualifications on the
commercial sale of arms.” 554 U.S. 570, 626–27 (2008). The Court “also
recognize[d] another important limitation on the right to keep and carry arms” – “the
historical tradition of prohibiting the carrying of ‘dangerous and unusual weapons.’”
Id. at 627.
c. Did Heller, in finding an individual right to bear arms, depart from decades
of Supreme Court precedent?
Please see my answer to Question 3.a.
4. In a 2011 book review, you wrote that “activist, results-oriented unconstitutional
decisions…may for prudential reasons continue to command deference, although ideally
they would be limited and incrementally eroded by subsequent judicial opinions.” (Ourselves
and Our Posterity: Essays in Constitutional Originalism (Spring 2011)).
a. Please explain your understanding of what it means to follow precedent.
Lower courts are always bound to follow all Supreme Court precedent. Moreover, in
the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, the holding of a panel in a
precedential opinion is binding on subsequent panels. En banc consideration is
required to overrule a precedential opinion of a previous panel. 3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.1
(2017).
b. How would a decision be eroded if judges follow precedent?
To be clear, the statement quoted above was not intended to reflect my personal views.
In my review of Ourselves and Our Posterity, I mostly summarized or paraphrased the
chapters of each of the contributors to that book. In the quoted passage, I paraphrased
an argument made by Jack Wade Nolin in his chapter, “Authority Doctrines and the
Proper Judicial Role: Judicial Supremacy, Stare Decisis, and the Concept of Judicial
Constitutional Violations,” particularly as set forth at page 80 of Ourselves and Our
Posterity. The duty of lower courts is always to faithfully follow all binding Supreme
Court precedents unless and until the Supreme Court decides to modify or overrule

one of its precedents. I will discharge this duty fully, faithfully, and fairly if I am so
privileged to be confirmed.
c. Which Supreme Court decisions do you believe constitute “activist,
results-oriented unconstitutional decisions”?
Please see my answer to Question 4.b. The phrase “activist, results-oriented
unconstitutional decisions” was my short-hand label for Dean Nolin’s longer
description of “the substance of a judicial decision [that] reflects the controversial
political views of the judges rather than their reasonably apolitical and expert
application of the law.” Ourselves and Our Posterity, 79.
As a judicial nominee bound by the Code of Conduct for United States Judges, it
would be improper for me to express my personal views on the merits of specific
cases. I consider all Supreme Court decisions to be equally binding on lower courts,
and if I am so privileged as to be confirmed, I will fully, faithfully, and fairly apply
them.
d. When, if ever, is it appropriate for lower courts to depart from Supreme
Court precedent?
It is not appropriate for a lower court to depart from controlling Supreme Court
precedent. The Supreme Court has reserved to itself “the prerogative of overruling its
own decisions.” Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203, 207 (1997). If the Supreme Court
has not overruled one of its own decisions, the rules of our hierarchical federal court
system dictate that “once the [Supreme] Court has spoken, it is the duty of other courts
to respect that understanding of the governing rule of law.” Rivers v. Roadway
Express, 511 U.S. 298, 312 (1994)
e. Do you believe it is proper for a circuit court judge to question Supreme
Court precedent in a concurring opinion? What about a dissent?
Circuit court judges must always apply controlling Supreme Court precedent, even if
that precedent “appears to rest on reasons rejected in some other line of [Supreme
Court] decisions.” Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203, 237 (1997). In cases presenting
potentially conflicting lines of reasoning, it may be appropriate for a circuit judge to
discuss the continued strength of a particular precedent in light of other decisions. But
even if a circuit judge raises such questions, it remains his or her duty to faithfully
apply all controlling Supreme Court precedent.
f. When, in your view, is it appropriate for a circuit court to overturn its
own precedent?
In the Third Circuit, it is not appropriate for one circuit panel to overturn prior circuit
precedent. 3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.1 (2017). As a general matter, Third Circuit panels follow
all panel precedents absent en banc reconsideration. U.S. v. Stimler, 864 F.3d 253,
263 (3d Cir. 2017). Moreover, en banc reconsideration occurs only on “rare

occasions” in the Third Circuit. Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Van Brunt, 607 F.3d 114, 117 (3d
Cir. 2010). The court has described this as an “exacting standard” and generally will
not decline to follow panel precedent unless it “no longer has any vitality” or is
“patently inconsistent” with subsequent legal developments. Id. (emphasis in
original). If I am so privileged as to be confirmed, I will faithfully follow the Third
Circuit’s rules and policies with respect to panel precedents.
g. When, in your view, is it appropriate for the Supreme Court to overturn its
own precedent?
As a lower court nominee, it would not be appropriate for me to opine as to when it is
appropriate for the Supreme Court to overturn its own precedent. As noted above, the
Court has reserved this prerogative to itself. Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203, 207
(1997). See also Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 233–36 (2009); Planned
Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992); Payne v.
Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808, 827 (1991).
5. In the same 2011 book review, you also wrote that “for prudential and other reasons relating
to the doctrine of stare decisis, it may be preferable in some instances to suffer the
continued viability of an unconstitutional decision. Yet such decisions do not necessarily
mellow with age; rather, they may continue to deform constitutional jurisprudence.”
(Ourselves and Our Posterity: Essays in Constitutional Originalism (Spring 2011))
Which Supreme Court decisions do you believe “deform constitutional jurisprudence”?
Please see my answer to Question 4.b. In the quoted passage, I was not offering my opinion
but describing the argument Christopher Wolfe laid out in his chapter, “The Supreme Court
and Changing Social Mores,” particularly as set forth at pages 153–74 of Ourselves and Our
Posterity. As a nominee bound by the Code of Conduct for United States Judges, it would be
improper for me to express my personal views on specific cases. I consider all Supreme
Court decisions to be equally binding on lower courts, and if I am so privileged as to be
confirmed I will fully, faithfully, and fairly apply them.
6. In the same 2011 article, you wrote that in Planned Parenthood v. Casey, the Supreme Court
“adduced an expansive conception of constitutional liberty to gird up Roe’s shaky
theoretical foundation.” You also wrote that as a result of Roe, the Supreme Court had
“taken ownership of abortion policy.” (Ourselves and Our Posterity: Essays in
Constitutional Originalism (Spring 2011)) Senator Blumenthal asked you about your claims
on Roe at your nominations hearing, and I have several follow-up questions.
a. What is “shaky” about the theoretical foundation of Roe?
Please see my answer to Question 4.b. In the quoted passage, I not setting forth my
personal views, but I was paraphrasing the argument made by Edward Whelan in his
chapter, “Original Meaning and Responsible Citizenship,” particularly as set forth at
page 15 of Ourselves and Our Posterity. As I explained at my hearing in response to
Senator Blumenthal’s question on this point, I was referring to Mr. Whelan’s views

that engaged in the scholarly debate over the strength of the Roe Court’s ratio
decidendi.
As a nominee bound by the Code of Conduct for United States Judges, it would be
improper for me to join that debate by expressing my personal views on specific cases.
If I am so privileged as to be confirmed, I will fully, faithfully, and fairly follow Roe,
Casey, Hellerstedt, and all other Supreme Court precedents governing this field.
b. Why did you refer to “abortion policy”? Is it your position that the Constitution
does not in fact protect a woman’s right to choose?
Please see my answer to Question 4.b. In the quoted passage, I was not offering my
opinion but paraphrasing the argument made by Hadley Arkes in his chapter,
“Confirmation to the Court in Times Turned Mean: A Strategy for the Hearings,”
particularly as set forth at pages 131–32 of Ourselves and Our Posterity.
The Supreme Court has held, and repeatedly reaffirmed, that the United States
Constitution protects a woman’s right to an abortion. If I am so privileged as to be
confirmed, I will fully, faithfully, and fairly follow Roe, Casey, Hellerstedt, and all
other Supreme Court precedents governing this field.
7. In a 2011 book review, you wrote that as a result of “judicial activism,” a “broad range of
substantive policy issues [has been transferred] from elected officials to courts [and] has
spawned new constituencies who jealously guard the judicial victories that they could not
achieve through the democratic process. To these constituencies, the appointment of judges
who are committed to the principles of originalism and judicial restraint are a threat to the
creation of public policy-by-litigation.” (Ourselves and Our Posterity: Essays in
Constitutional Originalism (Spring 2011)).
a. Please explain why outcomes based on originalism are not policy-based.
Please see my answer to Question 4.b. In the quoted passage, I was not offering my
opinion but paraphrasing an argument offered by Edward Whelan in his chapter
“Original Meaning and Responsible Citizenship,” particularly as set forth at pages 17–
21 of Ourselves and Our Posterity. As a judicial nominee, it would be improper for
me to state my personal views because doing so would mistakenly suggest that I might
decide a case based on something other than the relevant law and facts.
b. What is “public policy-by-litigation”? Please provide examples of cases which
meet your definition of “public policy-by-litigation.”
Please see my answer to Question 7.a.
c. How does “the appointment of judges who are committed to the principles
of originalism and judicial restraint” threaten “the creation of public policyby- litigation”?

Please see my answer to Question 7.a.
8. In April 2012, you wrote an article attacking the constitutionality of the Affordable Care
Act. You concluded that the Affordable Care Act was not validly enacted under to the
Commerce Clause, and you wrote that the federal government’s argument in support of the
Affordable Care Act is “a metaphysical abstraction” that threatens “to break the Framers’
structural design that for 225 years has preserved individual liberty and served as a check on
unlimited federal power.” (A Whirlwind Tour of the Supreme Court’s Commerce Clause
Jurisprudence (Apr. 2, 2012)) At your hearing before the Senate Judiciary Committee, I
asked you to explain what you meant by this statement. You responded that the
government’s “assertion that people are all insurable risks” was a “metaphysical abstraction,
whereas the Commerce Clause is designed to regulate activity affecting interstate
commerce.”
a. Does health care affect interstate commerce?
As a general proposition, many aspects of the health care industry plainly affect
interstate commerce. Beyond that observation, as a nominee bound by the Code of
Conduct for United States Judges, it would be improper for me to express my personal
views on contested political issues or on matters that could arise in the litigation
context. Should I be so privileged as to be confirmed, in such cases I would faithfully
follow all controlling Supreme Court and Third Circuit precedent.
b. Do you continue to believe that the Affordable Care Act is both a threat to
“individual liberty” and an invalid enactment under the Commerce
Clause?
In A Whirlwind Tour of the Supreme Court’s Commerce Clause Jurisprudence, I did
not assert that the Affordable Care Act was or is a threat to individual liberty. Beyond
that clarification, as a nominee bound by the Code of Conduct for United States
Judges, it would be improper for me to express my personal views on this subject,
both because of its political nature and because such issues could arise in the course of
litigation. The Supreme Court has addressed the constitutionality of the Affordable
Care Act in National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519
(2012). If I am so privileged as to be confirmed, I would fully and faithfully follow
NFIB v. Sebelius and all of its other binding precedents in this area.
9. In the same 2012 article in which you criticized the Affordable Care Act, you discussed the
Supreme Court’s decision in United States v. Lopez (1995), which struck down the GunFree School Zones Act as exceeding Congress’ authority under the Commerce Clause. You
wrote that the Lopez decision is a “reminder that… Congress’ Commerce power still has
outer limits.” (A Whirlwind Tour of the Supreme Court’s Commerce Clause Jurisprudence
(Apr. 2, 2012))
Does Congress have authority to regulate guns?
In District of Columbia v. Heller, the Supreme Court stated that “nothing in our opinion

should be taken to cast doubt on longstanding prohibitions on the possession of firearms by
felons and the mentally ill, or laws forbidding the carrying of firearms in sensitive places such
as schools and government buildings, or laws imposing conditions and qualifications on the
commercial sale of arms.” 554 U.S. 570, 626–27 (2008). The Court “also recognize[d]
another important limitation on the right to keep and carry arms” – “the historical tradition of
prohibiting the carrying of ‘dangerous and unusual weapons.’” Id. at 627. If I am so
fortunate to be confirmed, I shall fully, faithfully, and fairly apply this and all Supreme Court
to the issue of gun regulation.
10. In 1990, as a law school student, you published an article focused on corporate law and the
balance between state law and federal law governing corporations. In this article, you argued
that judges who balanced state law against federal corporate regulations were engaging in
“policy-making” from the bench. You wrote that the “problem” is “whether there can be any
principled drawing of state-federal boundaries, or whether ‘federalism’ is an inherently
plastic idea, to be molded according to the desires of judges and prostituted into the service
of judicial policy-making.” (The Business Roundtable v. Securities and Exchange
Commission: The Interpretive Principle of Corporate Federalism and Federal Securities
Law, 13 GEO. MASON U.L. REV. 413 (1990))
Please explain what you meant by the phrase “prostituted into the service of
judicial policy-making.”
In this article, which I authored twenty-eight years ago while in law school, I attempted to
engage with another commentator’s assertion that the court’s decision in The Business
Roundtable v. Securities and Exchange Commission, 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990) was
based upon policy considerations rather than the text of the governing statute. The quoted
passage set forth a rhetorical question, asking whether federalism in the corporate law context
could serve as legitimate governing principle or merely a pretext for improper judicial policymaking.
11. According to your Senate Judiciary Questionnaire, you co-founded the Pennsylvania
Judicial Network in 2009, along with former Pennsylvania Senator Rick Santorum, the
Republican Party of Pennsylvania, and other conservative organizations. The press release
announcing the formation of the Pennsylvania Judicial Network bears your signature.
However, at your hearing before the Senate Judiciary Committee, you testified that you
were not involved in the creation of the Pennsylvania Judicial Network, and that you did not
become aware that your signature was included on the press release until 2014.
a. In your testimony before the Senate Judiciary Committee, you said that you
participated in a phone call with the Judicial Crisis Network in 2009 regarding
the Pennsylvania Judicial Network. Please identify the person(s) with whom you
spoke on this call and the nature of your discussions.
I do not know who called me in 2009 about the proposed Pennsylvania Judicial
Network.
b. In your testimony before the Senate Judiciary Committee, you said that the

Judicial Crisis Network asked you to participate in a follow-up call, but that
you did not ultimately join that follow-up call. What was your understanding of
the purpose of that follow-up call?
My understanding from the initial call was that the purpose of the follow-up call was
to discuss the nature and activity of the to-be-formed Pennsylvania Judicial
Network. As I explained in my hearing testimony, I did not participate in any later
calls.
c. How did you learn that your name appeared on the press release announcing
the Pennsylvania Judicial Network?
I became aware of this matter in April 2014 after reading an article in the Pittsburgh
Post-Gazette.
d. If you had no role in the formation of the Pennsylvania Judicial Network,
why did you not take steps to have your name removed from the
organization’s materials or to distance yourself from the organization?
When I became aware of the matter in 2014, I looked for information about the
Pennsylvania Judicial Network. It appeared that the organization was defunct (to the
extent that it was ever active), and thus I did not pursue the matter further.
12. In 2006, you represented Pennsylvania State University (Penn State) in a lawsuit initiated by
a former member of the women’s basketball team who alleged she was expelled from the
team because of her race, gender, and sexual orientation. The plaintiff, an African-American
student, alleged that the head coach of the Penn State women’s basketball team targeted and
harassed players whom the coach perceived to be lesbian. According to the plaintiff’s
complaint, the coach told the plaintiff that she was not feminine enough, repeatedly
instructed her to change her clothing, appearance and demeanor, and repeatedly questioned
her about her sexual orientation. Ultimately, the plaintiff was dismissed from the team,
causing her to file suit. (First Amended Complaint, Harris v. Portland, 2005 WL 4154198
(M.D. Pa. May 30, 2005))
In a brief you filed on Penn State’s behalf, you characterized the plaintiff’s discrimination
claim as a tactic to “expand existing law and create new social policy.” Your brief also urged
the court not to elevate sexual orientation to a suspect class and turned to Justice Scalia’s
dissent in Romer v. Evans as support, writing that “Congress has been unresponsive to
repeated attempts to extend to homosexuals the protections of federal civil rights laws.”
(Harris v. Portland, Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, 2006 WL 1214416 (M.D. Pa. 2006))
a. Please describe your role in the preparation of Pennsylvania State
University’s briefing in this case.
My firm represented Ms. Portland but not Pennsylvania State University in this case. I
was the third most senior lawyer (on a team of four lawyers) in this case, and
participated in preparing pleadings, motions, and briefs.

b. Did you participate in the preparation of, supervise attorneys, or give approval
for the arguments made in the briefs or at oral argument?
As stated above, I was a relatively junior member of the team defending Ms. Porter. I
participated in the preparation of a brief filed in support of Ms. Portland’s motion to
dismiss. I do not believe the motion to dismiss was orally argued.
c. Do you believe that protecting students from discrimination based on sexual
orientation constitutes the creation of “new social policy”?
Please see my answer to Questions 12.a and 12.b. As a nominee bound by the Code of
Conduct for United States Judges, it would be improper for me to express my personal
views on political issues or on matters that could arise in the litigation context. Should
I be so privileged as to be confirmed, and if presented with such a case, I would
faithfully follow all controlling Supreme Court and Third Circuit precedent.
13. In 2006, you served as Senator Rick Santorum’s attorney in a dispute regarding Senator
Santorum’s residency. (Andrew Conte, “Santorum’s Lawyer Rebuffs Challenge to
Residence,” Pittsburgh Tribune Review, (May 26, 2006))
a. Have you represented Senator Santorum in any other matters, legal or
otherwise? If so, please identify and describe each matter in which you have
represented Senator Santorum.
In addition to the residency dispute referenced above, I represented Senator
Santorum, together with Governor Ed Rendell and Senator Arlen Specter, in a
2005 challenge to the Department of Defense’s proposed deactivation of the
111th Fighter Wing of the Pennsylvania Air National Guard based at the Naval
Air Station Joint Base in Willow Grove, Pennsylvania. That matter is described
in Question 17 of my Senate Questionnaire for Judicial Nominees. These
matters were the only cases in which I represented Senator Santorum.
b. Other than the Pennsylvania Judicial Network, have you worked with Senator
Santorum on any special projects or advocacy issues? If so, please identify and
describe each project you have worked on with Senator Santorum.
No.
14. Beginning in 2015, you represented a company called Senior Operations in a lawsuit filed by
plaintiff mobile home owners in El Cajon, California. Plaintiffs claimed that the
manufacturing facility owned by Senior Operations contaminated the groundwater in their
community and caused damage to their property. Plaintiffs alleged that Senior Operations
was liable for the property damage because it failed to prevent the manufacturing facility
from continuing to pollute the groundwater.
a. Please describe your role in the preparation of Senior Operations’ briefing in

this case.
These cases are currently in active litigation. As a judicial nominee, I am
prohibited from commenting on a case pending in any court, pursuant to Canon
3(A)(6) of the Code of Conduct for United States Judges.
b. Did you participate in the preparation of, supervise attorneys, or give approval
for the arguments made in the briefs or at oral argument?
Please see my answer to Question 14.a.
c. After assuming ownership of the facility, did Senior Operations take steps to
prevent the manufacturing facility from polluting the groundwater or to fix or
remedy any prior pollution?
Please see my answer to Question 14.a.
d. What happened to the community in El Cajon, California as a result of the
groundwater contamination caused by the manufacturing facility owned by
Senior Operations?
Please see my answer to Question 14.a.
15. On February 22, 2018, when speaking to the Conservative Political Action Conference
(CPAC), White House Counsel Don McGahn told the audience about the Administration’s
interview process for judicial nominees. He said: “On the judicial piece … one of the things
we interview on is their views on administrative law. And what you’re seeing is the
President nominating a number of people who have some experience, if not expertise, in
dealing with the government, particularly the regulatory apparatus. This is different than
judicial selection in past years…”

a. Did anyone in this Administration, including at the White House or the
Department of Justice, ever ask you about your views on any issue related to
administrative law, including your “views on administrative law”? If so, by
whom, what was asked, and what was your response?
I do not recall ever being asked about my views on administrative law.
b. Since 2016, has anyone with or affiliated with the Federalist Society, the
Heritage Foundation, or any other group, asked you about your views on any
issue related to administrative law, including your “views on administrative
law”? If so, by whom, what was asked, and what was your response?
No.
c. What are your “views on administrative law”?
Given my practice as a commercial litigator, I have not had occasion to study
administrative law in detail. Moreover, as a nominee to a lower federal court, I
cannot properly provide personal opinions about areas of the law. That is
particularly true for matters that could come before me as a judge. See Code of
Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(A)(6). If I am so privileged as to be
confirmed, I will approach any administrative law case in the same manner that I
would approach all other cases -- without any predilections and looking to all
applicable Supreme Court and Third Circuit precedents for controlling guidance.
16. At any point during the process that led to your nomination, did you have any discussions
with anyone — including but not limited to individuals at the White House, at the Justice
Department, or at outside groups — about loyalty to President Trump? If so, please
elaborate.
No.
17. Please describe with particularity the process by which you answered these questions.
I reviewed the questions when they were transmitted to me. I conducted research as
necessary to refresh my recollection as to certain cases or writings referenced in some of
the questions. I drafted answers to each question and then sent draft answers to members
of the Office of Legal Policy, requesting their feedback. I then finalized my answers and
submitted them to the Office of Legal Policy for transmittal to the Senate Judiciary
Committee. My answers to each question are my own.

